

No. 20-35222

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:16-cv-5694, Hon. Ronald B. Leighton

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEXANDER GOUZOULES†
Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The District’s actions were required by the Establishment Clause.....	5
A. Kennedy’s midfield prayers were official conduct of the School District.....	7
B. The prayers impermissibly advanced and endorsed religion.....	9
C. The prayers impermissibly coerced religious practice and afforded a denominational preference.....	13
II. There is no colorable free-exercise claim.	19
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not apply to government speech.	20
B. The Free Exercise Clause cannot require what the Establishment Clause forbids.	20
C. The restrictions would satisfy any standard of review.	21
1. The District has compelling interests in avoiding Establishment Clause violations and protecting students’ constitutional rights.....	22
2. The District’s actions were appropriately tailored.....	28
III. There is no colorable Title VII claim.....	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	28
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	24, 25
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Independent School District</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	23, 24
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Central School Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993)	14, 16
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Services</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Borden v. School District</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	22
<i>Cheatham v. City of Phoenix</i> , 699 F. App'x 647 (9th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 22, 23, 28
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	6, 10, 14, 27
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	6
<i>Ermold v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Fields v. Speaker of Pennsylvania House of Representatives</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Chino Valley Unified School District</i> , 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helland v. South Bend Community School District</i> , 93 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996)	29, 30, 32
<i>Herdahl v. Pontotoc County School District</i> , 933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996)	24
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	27
<i>Jager v. Douglas County School District</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)	11, 18
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area School District</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) *passim*

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004) 19

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984) 10

Malyon v. Pierce County,
131 Wash. 2d 779 (1997) 19

Marchi v. Board of Cooperative Educational Services,
173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999) 27

Mellen v. Bunting,
327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003) 9, 14, 16, 18

Nurre v. Whitehead,
580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

Pelozza v. Capistrano Unified School District,
37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) 6, 9, 13

Roberts v. Madigan,
921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990) 12

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors
of the University of Virginia*,
515 U.S. 819, 833 (1995) 9

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000) *passim*

School District v. Ball,
473 U.S. 373 (1985) 23

School District v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963) 6

Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors,
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Steele v. Van Buren Public School District</i> , 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	10
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Turner v. City Council</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin J. Edwards, <i>When Fear Rules in Law’s Place: Pseudonymous Litigation as a Response to Systematic Intimidation</i> , 20 VA. J. SOC. POL’Y & L. 437 (2013)	23, 26
Reuven Firestone, <i>Similarities, Influences, and Processes of Differentiation</i> , in A HISTORY OF JEWISH-MUSLIM RELATIONS 701 (Abdelwahab Meddeb & Benjamin Stora eds., 2013)	17, 18
<i>Kitsap Cty., Washington</i> , ASS’N RELIGION DATA ARCHIVES (2010), http://bit.ly/306hmkS	17
LAURI LEBO, THE DEVIL IN DOVER (2008)	26
Oddbjørn Leirvik, <i>Prostrate and Erect: Some Christian-Muslim Reflections on Religious Body Language</i> , 16 STUD. INTERRELIGIOUS DIALOGUE 29 (2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

FRANK S. RAVITCH, SCHOOL PRAYER AND DISCRIMINATION
(1999)23, 24, 25

Ori Z. Soltes, *Language and Prayer Within Judaism,
Christianity and Islam*, 2 RELIGIONS 74 (2012)17
